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Elan Medical Services Limited
{In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 19/07/2020

Statament
of Affairs To 18/07/2021
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
5,000.00 Cash at Bank N
NIL
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountant Fees NIL
Office Holders Fees NIL
Recovery of records NIL
Specific Bond 17.60
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL
Statutory Advertising 87.50
VAT _ NIL
(105.10)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(90,000.00) Inland Revenue NIL
(250.00) Trade & Expense Creditors . NiL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{200.00) Ordinary Sharehclders L NIL
NIL
(85,450.00) (105.10)

Page 1 of 1

REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current
Vat Control Account
Vat Receivable

From 19/07/2016
To 18/07/2021
£

6,477.24

6,477.24

125.00
2,000.00
6.48
89.60
2,500.00
308.00
558.50

{5,587.58)
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL

NIL

889.66

44364
451.22
(5.20)

889.66

%
Y

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

John P Fisher
Liquidator

14 September 2021 11:41



Private and Confidential

_iceersed Inscivency g it s a7

To all known creditors

Qurrel  E104/JPF/RE

L. psh@poriansihoaihcock

Your ref

Date 14 September 20211

Parkin S Booth Lid

Dear Sirs
Elan Medical Services Limited (“the Company”) — In Creditors’ Veluntary Ligquidation

This is my reportto members and creditors following the 5t anniversary of my appointment as Liquidator.
This report should be read in conjunction with my previous progress reperts.

Should any creditor or group of creditors wish to request a physical meeting of creditars, they must do
80 within 5 business days of the delivery of the notice that accompanies this letter. Such requests must
be supported by proof of their debt, if not already lodged. | will convene a meeting if creditors requesting
a meeting represent a minimum of 10% in value or 10% in number of creditors or simply 10 creditors,
where "creditors” means "all creditors.”

Parkin S Booth Ltd uses personal information in order to fulfil the legal obligations of our Insclvency
Practitioners under the insolvency Act and other relevant legislation. You can find more information on
how Parkin S Booth Ltd wuses your personal information on our website at
hitp:Awww. parkinsbooth.co uk/orivacy-policy.asp

if creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any of
the documents made available on-line, they should contact David Jackson by email at
di@parkinsbooth.co.uk, or by phone on 0151 236 4331,

Yours faithfully

T

So n P Fisher
LIGUIDATOR

Enc.




Slan Mzdizal Saevices Limitzd ~ lnSraditors’ Yoluntaey Liguidation
LEVHOATOR'S PROGRESS AEPIAT T CAZGITDAS AND MEMZ RS

Fortha yaar ending 18% July 2072

STATUTORY IMFOAMATION

Company nams: Zlan Madical Sarvicas Limitad

Ragistzrad ofiice: Znd Floor, 14 Castle Straet, Livarpool L2 ONE

rormar registared office: Moorgatz Road, Knowslay Ind. Park, Liverpool L33 7R
Ragistarad number: 04069507

Liquidator's name: John # Fisher

Liquidator's address: 2nd Floor, 14 Castle Siraet, Liverpoal, L2 ONE
Liguidator's date of appointment: 19 July 2016

On 14™ Dacember 2020 lan Brown rasigned as Joint Liquidator and | continue to act as Liquidator in a
sole cagacity,

LIQUIDATORS’ ACTIONS SINGE LAST REPORT

There is certain work that | am required by the insolvency legistation to undertake work in connection
with the liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the routine work
undertaken since my appointment as Liquidator is contained in Appendix 1. [n the last 12 months | have
continued to liaise with HM Revenue & Customs with respect to their investigations.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 19% July 2020 to 18" July 2021 is attached at
Appendix 2. The balance of funds is held in an interest bearing estate bank account.

LIABILITIES

Crown Creditors

The statement of affairs included £980,000.00 owed to HMRC. HMRC's provisional claim of
£1,550,037.60 has been received. HMRC are carrying out their own investigations into the extent of the
claim, which has delayed the closure of this case.

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs included 1 non-preferential unsecured creditors with an estimated total lighility of
£250.00. | have received the claim from creditor at a total of £250.00.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
On the basis of present information, there is no prospect of a dividend to creditors.
INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

I undertook an initial investigation into the Company's affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
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public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to ba avaifable to fund an investigation, and the
costs involved.

I received notification from HMRC that there has been a review of the loan charge scheme. Praviously
it was believed that the Director may be personally liable for the tax which the Company did not pay
following loans by the Company to its Employee Benefit Trust. HMRC have issued guidance which
states that the loan charge will now only apply to outstanding loans made on or after 9 December 2010,
In addition, where certain other conditions apply, the loan charge will not apply to loans made from 9
December 2010 to 5 April 2016, '

Given that the loans advanced by the Company to the EBT were in the periad prior to 9 Dacember 2010,
it would appear that the Director is not personally liabte. This is reinforced by the fact that HMRC have
invited the Company to settle the tax liability in the sum of £1,649,050.38. However, given that the
Company is in liguidation, it cannot make any payment against this liahiiity.

[ 'am therefore seeking clarification from HMRC regarding the above and whether or not its claim of
£1,550,037.60 still stands in the liquidation. If this remains the case, then the guestion of illegal dividends
would need to be re-visited as the substantial tax liability established during the period 2005 to 2010
would result in insufficient distributable profits being available. My intention is also to seek legal advice
as it may be necessary to issue proceadings for the recovery of potentially illegal dividends. Further
details will be included in my next report.

QU TR TD N REMUNZOATO Y

My remuneration was approved cn a time cost basis based on a fee estimate of £8,630. The fee
estimate acts as a cap and | cannot draw remuneration in excess of that estimate without first seeking
approval from the creditors. My total time costs to date amount to £19,540, representing 97 of hours work
at a blended charge out rate of £201.44 per hour, of which £1,085, representing 4.6 of hours wark, was
charged in the period since 19" July 2020, at a blended charge out rate of £235.86 per hour. There is a
difference in the blended rate charged, compared with the estimated blended rate in the fee estimate
because of pariner time input.

I have drawn £2,000 to date. A detailed schedule of my time costs to date is attached as Appendix 2.

As at 18" July 2021, as you can see from the information provided in this report, the total time costs | have
incurred in this matter, in respect of the categaries of work for which | am being remunerated on a time cost
basis, have exceeded the total estimated remuneration | set out in my fees estimate when my remuneration
was authorised by the creditors.

Subject to the realisation of additional funds, it will be my intention to issue a revised Fee Estimate in
the future once all matters are finalised. | will be providing full details of the additional work carried out
and at that time, in order to  seek approval from the creditors for an increase in my fees.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site  published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
atto /e craditoricscivencyadids.coy, A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Parkin S Booth Ltd’s fee palicy are
available at the link www.parkinsbooth.co.uk. Please note that there are different versions of the Guidance
Notes and in this case you should refer to the April 2017 version.

LIQUIDATOR'S EXPENSES

I'have incurred expenses of £105.10 in the period of this report, representing £17.60 in respect of the
Spectfic Bond and £87.50 in respect of advertising. These expenses have been paid.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the Liguidator's
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remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may
request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors (inctuding the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the amount of
remuneration charged by the Liguidator as being excessive, andior the basis of the Liquidator's
remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of their
receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same time
limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Parkin 8 Booth
Ltd can be found at www parkinsbooth.co.uk.

SUMMARY

The Ligquidation will remain open until | have received confirmation that the tax investigation has heen fully
completed. Once resolved the Liguidation will be finalised and our files will be closed.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any of
the documents made available on-line, they should contact David Jackson on (151 236 4331, or by email
at dj@parkinsbooth.ca.uk.

JS‘ P Fisher
LIQUIDATOR
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Appandi

irative funciinons of tha casa by ths office holda

This raorzsants tha work involvad i tha rovtas adminis

i
and their staff, togzther with the conirol and suparvision of the work donz on the case by ths ofics
noldsr (and thaeir managears). [t dozs nor give dirsct financial banafit to tha craditors but has o ba
undartaikan by tha offica holder to meat thaw raquiresmants undar the insoivency legisiation and tha
Statamants of Insclvancy Practics, whish 32t out raquirad practics that officz holdars must follow.

. Casa planning - davising an aparogni stz stratagy for dealing with the cass and giving insfruciions
to the stafl to undaitalke the work oa tha casa,

. Setling up physical cass filas

. Seiling up the ¢ase on tha praciica’s slectronic cass managameant systam and antaring data

’ i33uing the statutory notifications o cr ditors and other raquirad on appointmant as offica hald ar,
including gazeatting the offica haldsi's aspointmeant.

. Oblaining a specific panalty bond,

. Convening and holding genaral m22iings of craditors and mambars (as applicable).

’ Dealing with all routine corraspondancs and aemaiis relating to the cass

. Opeaning, maintaining and rnanaging tha offics holder's estats bank account.

. Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbeok.

+ Underiaking regular bank reconciiations of the bank account containing estate funds.

’ Raviewing the adequacy of the spacific panalty bond on a quartarly basis.

. Undertaking periodic reviews of tha prograss of the case.

. Overseeing and controliing the work done on the case by case administrators.

. Freparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to craditors and members.

) Filing returns at Companies House.

* Preparing and filing VAT returns.

- Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Creditors

Claims of creditors - the office holder needs to maintain up to date records of the names and addresseas
of creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the managemeant of the case, and to
ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the craditors. The office holder also needs to deal with
correspondence and queries received from creditors regarding their claims and dividend prospects as
they are received. The office holder is required to undertake this work as part of his statutory functions.

Dividends - the office holder has to undertake certain statutory formalities in order to enable him to pay
a dividend to creditors. This includes writing to all creditors who have not lodged proofs of debt and
reviewing the claims and supporting documentation lodged by creditors in order to formally agres their
claims, which may involve requesting additional information and documentation from the crediters.)

. Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

. Issuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate gazette notice.

. Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them and formally admitting
them for the payment of a dividend.

o Requesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in order to
adjudicate on their claims.

. Calculating and paying a dividend to creditors and issuing the notice of declaration of dividend.
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Appendix

Adminisfration

+  Dealing with all routin2 correspondence and emails relating to the case.

+  Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

+  Creating, maintaining and managing the officz holder's cashbook.

+  Undertaking reguiar bank reconciliations of tha bank account cantaining estate funds.
. Reviewing the adeguacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.

»  Undertaking periodic raviews of the progress of the case.

»  Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

+  Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to creditors and members.
o Filing returns at Companies House.

+  Preparing and filing VAT returns.

< Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Creditors

= Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their
claims.

¢ Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

* Issuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate gazette notice.

*  Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them and formally
admitting them for the payment of a dividend.

»  Requesting additicnal information from creditors in support of their proofs of debtin order
to adjudicate on their claims.
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Elan Medical Services Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 19/067/2020 From 19/07/2016
of Affairs To 18/07/2021 To 18/07/2021
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
5,000.00 Cash at Bank - NIL 6,477.24
NIL 6,477.24
COST CF REALISATIONS
Accountant Fees NIL 125.00
Office Holders Fees NIL 2,000.00
Recovery of records NIL 6.48
Specific Bond 17.60 89.60
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 2,500.00
Statutory Advertising 87.50 308.00
VAT NIL L 558.50
(105.10) (5,587.58)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(90,000.00) Inland Revenue NIL NIL
{250.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL Nl
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(200.00) Ordinary Shareholders L NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(85,450.00) (105,10} 889.66
REPRESENTED BY —_— =
Bank 1 Current 443.64
Vat Control Account 451.22
Vat Receivable {5.20)

Page 1 of 1

889.66

N

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

John P Fisher
Ligquidator

07 September 2021 1150



Parkin S Booth & Co

TIME & CHARGEQUT SUMMARIES

From 19/07/2G16 to 18/07/2021

Elan Madical Services Limited

HOUR ]

Classification Of Partner / Manager Other Senijor | Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost Average
work Function Insolvency Pract Professional [ Support Staff £ Hourly Rate £
Administration & 4.40 2.50 50.40 0.80 58.10 9,472.50 163.04
Planning

Investigations 16.60 0.10 1.10 0.00 17.10 4,632.50 273.83
Realisation of 6.80 0.00 1.30 0.00 3,10 2,235.00 275.93
Assets

Creditors 7.50 0.00 4.90 0.00 12.40 2,825.00 227.82
Case Specific 1.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.30 325.00 250.00
Matters

Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Fees

Claimed £ 10,195.00 585.00 8,655.00 105.00 19,540.00

Total Hours 35.80 2.80 57.70 0.80 97.00

Average Rate 283.98 225.00 150.00 131.25




Parkin S Booth & Co

TIME & CHARGEQOUT SUMMARIES

From 18/07/2020 to 18/07/2021

Elan Madical Servicas Limitad

HOUR w

Ciassification Of Partner / Manager Other Senior | Assistants & Total Hours Tirne Cost Average
work Function Insolvency Pract’ Professional | Support Staff £ Hourly Rate £
Adrinistration & 0.40 1.50 0.00 0.30 2.20 487.50 22159
Planning

[nvestigations 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.10 22.50 225.00
Creditors 1.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.50 375.00 250.00
Case 3pecific 0.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.80 200,00 250.00
Matters

Realisation of 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Assets

Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 (.00 0.00
Total Fees

Claimed £ 695.00 380.00 0.00 30.00 1,085.00

Total Hours 2.70 1.60 0.00 0.30 4.80

Average Rate 257.41 225.00 0.00 100.00




